only, the governing body of any county, city, village, or town may appropriate an amount from its general fund of not to exceed one mill of the assessed value of the taxable property in the county, city, village or town for the purpose of participating in, planning programs, celebrating, commemorating and observing the Minnesota Statehood Centennial of 1958.

Sec. 2. Limitation. Money authorized by section 1 may be raised by a tax levied by such governing body of one mill in the year 1958 on all taxable property in the county, city, village or town concerned; provided however that in counties now or hereafter having a population of 600,000 or more the levy herein authorized shall not exceed 1/10 of one mill per year. This levy is authorized in excess of any limitation prescribed in any other law except that in cities of the third class this excess levy may not exceed \$3,000, and except in cities of the fourth class and villages, this excess levy may not exceed \$1500.

Approved April 29, 1957.

CHAPTER 888—H. F. No. 1320 [Not Coded]

An act creating an interim commission to study the practice of osteopathy and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Interim commission; practice of osteopathy; members. There is created a commission to be called the "Legislative Commission to Report on the Practice of Osteopathy in the State". The commission shall consist of five members of the Senate to be approved by the committee on committees, and five members of the House of Representatives to be appointed by the speaker.
- Sec. 2. Duties. The commission shall study the practice of osteopathy including the educational qualifications and professional standards of osteopaths and such related matters as the commission deems proper for full legislative understanding and action aimed at regulating, controlling, enlarging or limiting the practice of this profession. The commission shall report fully to the governor and to the legislature and include in the report its recomendation in respect to any matters within the scope of its inquiry.
 - Sec. 3. Report. Said legislative commission shall

make its report to the governor and the next legislature between November 15, 1958, and January 15, 1959.

- Sec. 4. Meetings. For the accomplishment of its purpose the commission may hold meetings at such time and places as may be convenient for the purpose of receiving evidence and the commission may issue subpoenas in the manner provided by its rules.
- Sec. 5. Expenses. Members of the commission shall serve without pay but they shall be allowed and paid for their actual and necessary expenses incurred by them in their performance of duty. The legislative research commission shall extend to all practicable assistance. It shall have the authority to employ legal counsel, a secretary and other expert, professional, and clerical assistance as it may deem necessary to pay therefor; it may purchase stationery and other supplies, and it may do all things reasonably necessary and convenient to carry out the purpose of this act.
- Sec. 6. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of \$15,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay the expenses incurred by the commission. For the payment of such expenses the commission shall draw its warrants upon the state treasurer, which warrants shall be signed by the chairman or such other member as the rules of the commission may provide, and the state auditor shall then approve and the state treasurer pay such warrants as and when presented.

Approved April 29, 1957.

CHAPTER 889—H. F. No. 1332

An act relating to taxes on and measured by net income, amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 290.08, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 290.08, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 27, is amended to read:
- 290.08 Exemptions from gross income. Subdivision 1. The following items shall not be included in gross income:
- Subd. 2. The value of property acquired by gift, devise, bequest or inheritance, but the income from such property